Pipe Flanges and
Flanged Fittings
NPS ½ Through NPS 24
Metric/Inch Standard
A N  A M E R I C A N  N A T I O N A L  S T A N D A R D
ASME B16.5-2017
(Revision of ASME B16.5-2013)
ASME B16.5-2017

9 Dimensions of Class 150 Flanged Fittings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
10 templates for drilling class 300 pipe flanges and flanged fittings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
11 dimensions of class 300 flanges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86
12 Dimensions of Class 300 Flanged Fittings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
13 templates for drilling class 400 pipe flanges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93
14 dimensions of class 400 flanges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
15 templates for drilling class 600 pipe flanges and flanged fittings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96
16 dimensions of class 600 flanges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97
17 Templates for Drilling Class 900 Pipe Flanges and Flanged Fittings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
18 Dimensions of Class 900 Flanges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100
19 Templates for Drilling Class 1500 Pipe Flanges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102
20 Dimensions of Class 1500 Flanges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
21 Templates for Drilling Class 2500 Pipe Flanges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105
22 Dimensions of Class 2500 Flanges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106
I-1 Projection of Threaded Pipe End Through a Ring Gage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
II-2-1.1 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 1.1 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
II-2-1.2 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 1.2 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117
v
II-2-1.3 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 1.3 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118
II-2-1.4 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 1.4 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
II-2-1.5 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 1.5 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120
II-2-1.7 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 1.7 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121
II-2-1.9 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 1.9 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122
II-2-1.10 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 1.10 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123
II-2-1.11 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 1.11 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124
II-2-1.13 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 1.13 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
II-2-1.14 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 1.14 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126
II-2-1.15 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 1.15 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127
II-2-1.17 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 1.17 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
II-2-1.18 pressure–temperature ratings for group 1.18 materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129
II-2-2.1 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 2.1 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
II-2-2.2 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 2.2 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
II-2-2.3 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 2.3 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
II-2-2.4 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 2.4 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
II-2-2.5 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 2.5 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134
II-2-2.6 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 2.6 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135
II-2-2.7 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 2.7 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
II-2-2.8 pressure–temperature ratings for group 2.8 materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
II-2-2.9 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 2.9 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
II-2-2.10 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 2.10 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139
II-2-2.11 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 2.11 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140
II-2-2.12 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 2.12 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 141
II-2-3.1 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.1 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142
II-2-3.2 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.2 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142
II-2-3.3 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.3 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
II-2-3.4 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.4 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
II-2-3.5 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.5 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144
II-2-3.6 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.6 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145
II-2-3.7 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.7 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146
II-2-3.8 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.8 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 147
II-2-3.9 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.9 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148
II-2-3.10 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.10 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149
II-2-3.11 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.11 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149
II-2-3.12 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.12 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150
II-2-3.13 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.13 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150
II-2-3.14 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.14 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151
II-2-3.15 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.15 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152
II-2-3.16 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.16 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
II-2-3.17 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.17 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
II-2-3.19 Pressure–temperature Ratings for Group 3.19 Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154
II-3 permissible imperfections in flange facing finish for raised face and large male and female flanges 155
II-4 dimensions of facings (other than ring joints, all pressure rating classes) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156
II-5 dimensions of ring joint facings (all pressure rating classes) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 158
vi